It was identified during the year that certain mortgages within the portfolio interest rate risk hedge had been valued, at 31 March 2019, with reference to SONIA.
Although this was relevant to hedging instruments (SONIA linked interest rate swaps) within the portfolio, this did not correspond to the documented hedged risk for
that portfolio (being fair value movements attributed to movements in LIBOR). The hedged items (mortgages) have been revalued in accordance with the documented
hedged risk, resulting in adjustments to the prior year financial statements as outlined in the table overleaf. The cumulative fair value hedge adjustment will tend to
nil over the remaining fixed term of the mortgages currently in the hedge, and it is anticipated that the charge recorded as a result of this adjustment will unwind over
the remaining fixed term of the mortgages currently designated as hedged items, resulting in a corresponding credit to the Group (and Society) Income Statement.

149

Annual Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2020Financial statements

Statements of financial position

Group Society
As reported

31 March 2019
£m

Restatement
£m

Restated
31 March 2019

£m

As reported
31 March 2019

£m
Restatement

£m

Restated
31 March 2019

£m

Assets

Cash and balances with the Bank of England  182.5  -   182.5  182.5  -   182.5

Loans and advances to credit institutions  106.7  -   106.7  59.0  -   59.0

Investment securities  309.3  -   309.3  934.2  -   934.2

Derivative financial instruments  6.5  -   6.5  5.9  -   5.9

Loans and advances to customers  4,746.7  (1.3)  4,745.4  3,096.7  (1.3)  3,095.4

Deferred tax assets  18.9  -   18.9  10.3  -   10.3

Trade and other receivables  3.7  -   3.7  3.6  -   3.6

Investments  -   -   -   1,215.8  -   1,215.8

Intangible assets  16.5  -   16.5  15.9  -   15.9

Investment properties  134.7  -   134.7  -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment  28.4  -   28.4  28.4  -   28.4

Total assets  5,553.9  (1.3)  5,552.6  5,552.3  (1.3)  5,551.0

Liabilities

Shares  3,991.2  -   3,991.2  3,991.2  -   3,991.2

Amounts due to credit institutions  667.3  -   667.3  667.3  -   667.3

Amounts due to other customers  77.7  -   77.7  415.6  -   415.6

Derivative financial instruments  39.3  -   39.3  35.5  -   35.5

Debt securities in issue  344.1  -   344.1  1.0  -   1.0

Current tax liabilities  1.1  (0.2)  0.9  1.1  (0.2)  0.9

Deferred tax liabilities  5.8  -   5.8  1.6  -   1.6

Trade and other payables  12.1  -   12.1  10.5  -   10.5

Provisions for liabilities  1.4  -   1.4  0.9  -   0.9

Retirement benefit obligations  4.9  -   4.9  4.9  -   4.9

Subordinated liabilities  22.8  -   22.8  22.8  -   22.8

Total liabilities  5,167.7  (0.2)  5,167.5  5,152.4  (0.2)  5,152.2

Members' interests and equity

Core capital deferred shares  127.0  -   127.0  127.0  -   127.0

Subscribed capital  8.9  -   8.9  8.9  -   8.9

General reserves  247.1  (1.1)  246.0  260.8  (1.1)  259.7

Revaluation reserve  3.3  -   3.3  3.3  -   3.3

Fair value reserve  (0.1)  -   (0.1)  (0.1)  -   (0.1)

Total members' interests and equity  386.2  (1.1)  385.1  399.9  (1.1)  398.8

Total members' interests, equity and liabilities  5,553.9  (1.3)  5,552.6  5,552.3  (1.3)  5,551.0

The table below shows the effect of the retrospective restatement on the prior year Group and Society statements of financial position.

150

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020

Income Statements

Group Society
As reported

2019
£m

Restatement
£m

Restated
2019

£m

As reported
2019

£m
Restatement

£m

Restated
2019

£m

Interest receivable and similar income

Calculated using the effective interest method  118.5  -   118.5  117.1  -   117.1

On instruments measured at fair value through
profit or loss

 (6.9)  -   (6.9)  (5.3)  -   (5.3)

Total interest receivable and similar income  111.6  -   111.6  111.8  -   111.8

Interest expense and similar charges  (53.1)  -   (53.1)  (53.6)  -   (53.6)

Net interest receivable  58.5  -   58.5  58.2  -   58.2

Fees and commissions receivable  2.6  -   2.6  3.1  -   3.1

Other operating income  4.0  -   4.0  (0.1)  -   (0.1)

Fair value losses on financial instruments  (4.4)  (1.3)  (5.7)  (6.4)  (1.3)  (7.7)

Total income  60.7  (1.3)  59.4  54.8  (1.3)  53.5

Administrative expenses  (42.6)  -   (42.6)  (39.5)  -   (39.5)

Depreciation and amortisation  (6.9)  -   (6.9)  (6.9)  -   (6.9)

Operating profit before revaluation gains,
impairment and provisionsment and provisions

 11.2  (1.3)  9.9  8.4  (1.3)  7.1

Gains on investment properties  2.6  -   2.6  -   -   -

Impairment on loans and advances  (3.0)  -   (3.0)  (0.1)  -   (0.1)

Provisions for liabilities  (0.3)  -   (0.3)  -   -   -

Provisions against investments in
subsidiary undertakings

 -   -   -   (5.5)  -   (5.5)

Profit before tax  10.5  (1.3)  9.2  2.8  (1.3)  1.5